from continuing and discontinued operations.

The underlying information used in the preparation of the
pro-forma financial information has been prepared using
the accounting policies set out in note 1 of the audited
combined and consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2011 without adjustment.

The directors of the Group are responsible for the compilation,
contents and preparation of the unaudited pro-forma financial
information set out below. Their responsibility includes
determining that: the unaudited pro-forma financial information
has been properly compiled on the basis stated; the basis is
consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and the
pro-forma adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the
unaudited pro-forma financial information disclosed in terms of
the JSE Listings Requirements.

The unaudited pro-forma financial information should be
read in conjunction with the Deloitte & Touche independent
reporting accountants’ report thereon.

 Mondi Group 35

Six months ended 30 June 2011 Year ended 31 December 2011

� million
Reviewed

(A)
Adjust-
ments

Pro-forma
(unaudited)

Audited
(A)

Adjust-
ments

Pro-forma
(unaudited)

Continuing operations
Group revenue 2,942 – 2,942 5,739 – 5,739
Materials, energy and consumables used (1,528) – (1,528) (2,998) – (2,998)
Variable selling expenses (257) – (257) (511) – (511)

Gross margin 1,157 – 1,157 2,230 – 2,230
Maintenance and other indirect expenses (133) – (133) (272) – (272)
Personnel costs (excluding special items) (417) – (417) (808) – (808)
Other net operating expenses (excluding
special items) (81) – (81) (186) – (186)
Depreciation and amortisation (172) – (172) (342) – (342)

Underlying operating profit 354 – 354 622 – 622
Special items (note B) 4 – 4 (55) – (55)
Net income from associates 2 – 2 1 – 1

Total profit from operations and associates 360 – 360 568 – 568
Net finance costs (60) 3 (57) (111) 3 (108)

Investment income 15 – 15 30 – 30
Foreign currency losses (2) – (2) – – –
Finance costs (note B) (73) 3 (70) (141) 3 (138)

Profit before tax 300 3 303 457 3 460
Tax (charge)/credit (note B) (59) 3 (56) (100) 3 (97)

Profit from continuing operations 241 6 247 357 6 363

Profit from discontinued operations 13 – 13 43 – 43

Profit for the financial period/year 254 6 260 400 6 406

Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 42 – 42 70 – 70
Equity holders of the parent companies 212 6 218 330 6 336

Earnings per share (EPS) for profit
attributable to equity holders of the parent
companies
From continuing operations (note D)
Basic underlying EPS   (� cents) 38.2 41.7 68.1 71.8
Diluted underlying EPS   (� cents) 37.7 41.2 67.3 70.9

Pro-forma condensed combined and
consolidated income statement

36 Half-yearly report 2012

Notes to the pro-forma condensed combined
and consolidated income statement

A.  The Group financial information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Group’s reviewed combined and
consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2011 and the Group’s audited combined and